

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM, NATIONAL
CONSUMER LAW CENTER, and
ALLIANCE FOR JUSTICE, for themselves
and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant.

Case No. 16-745-ESH

Judge Ellen S. Huvelle

**Proposed Brief *Amici Curiae* by The American Association of Law Libraries, et al.,
In Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment**

Sasha Samberg-Champion
(DC Bar No. 1026113)
Stephen M. Dane
(DC Bar No. 982046)
RELMAN, DANE & COLFAX PLLC
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 728-1888
Fax: (202) 728-0848
ssamberg-champion@relmanlaw.com
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. CURRENT PACER FEES PREVENT SCHOLARS FROM DOING DEMOCRATICALLY IMPORTANT WORK.....	4
A. Building Systems For Accessing, Teaching, And Practicing The Law	4
B. Diagnosing Societal Issues By Examining The Legal Record	6
C. Studying And Contributing To Jurisprudential Development	9
II. PACER FEES PREVENT LAW LIBRARIES FROM PROVIDING PUBLIC ACCESS TO LEGAL INFORMATION	13
A. PACER Fees Harm Patron Access And Legal Research Instruction	14
B. PACER Fees Impede Law Libraries’ Responsibility To Preserve Legal Materials	16
III. THIS COURT MUST ENFORCE CONGRESS’S REQUIREMENT THAT THE FEDERAL COURTS MAKE FEDERAL ELECTRONIC COURT RECORDS “FREELY AVAILABLE TO THE GREATEST EXTENT POSSIBLE,” BECAUSE COURT ADMINISTRATORS HAVE PROVEN UNWILLING TO DO SO VOLUNTARILY	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 55 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	2
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555, 567 (1980)	2
 Other Authorities	
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <i>Electronic Public Access at 10</i> , The Third Branch, September 2000.....	3
Civil Rights Litigation Clearinghouse, https://www.clearinghouse.net/about.php	6
CodeX, The Stanford Center for Legal Informatics, http://codex.stanford.edu/	5
Clifford J. Carrubba and Tom S. Clark, <i>Rule Creation in a Political Hierarchy</i> , 106 AM. Pol. Sci. R. 622, 634 (2012).....	10
Cornell Legal Information Institute, https://www.law.cornell.edu/	4
Deborah Beim, <i>Learning in the Judicial Hierarchy</i> , 79 J. OF POL. 591 (2017).....	10
Digital Public Library of America, https://dp.la/	17
Elizabeth Y. McCuskey, <i>Submerged Precedent</i> , 16 Nev. L.J. 515 (2016).....	19
Elizabeth Warren, <i>Bankrupt Children</i> , 86 MINN. L. REV. 1003 (2002).....	7
Erika Wayne, <i>PACER Spending Survey</i> , Legal Research Plus (Aug. 28, 2009), https://perma.cc/4CEC-Z7JT	15
HathiTrust Digital Library, https://www.hathitrust.org/	17
Hannah Laqueur & Ryan Copus, <i>Synthetic Crowdsourcing: A Machine-Learning Approach to the Problems of Inconsistency and Bias in Adjudication</i> (October 21, 2016) (working paper), https://ssrn.com/abstract=2694326	12
Iain Carmichael, James Wudel, Michael Kim, and James Jushchuk, Comment, <i>Examining the Evolution of Legal Precedent through Citation Network Analysis</i> , 96 N.C. L. REV. (forthcoming 2017).....	10
J. Michael Greenwood & John Brinkema, <i>E-Filing Case Management Services in the US Federal Courts: The Next Generation: A Case Study</i> , 7 Int'l J. for Ct. Admin. 3, 3 (2015), https://perma.cc/33S9-XW3Z	18

Jay Lawrence Westbrook, *Empirical Research in Consumer Bankruptcy*, 80 Tex. L. Rev. 2123, 2148 (2002)..... 7

Jennifer Mascott, *Who are “Officers of the United States”?* 70 Stanford L. Rev. (forthcoming 2017)11

Joe S. Cecil, et al., *Motion To Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim After Iqbal: Report to the Judicial Conference Advisory Committee on Civil Rules*, Fed. Judicial Ctr. (2011) 12

Judicial Transparency and Ethics: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property and the Internet of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 115th Cong. 2 (Feb. 14, 2017) 3

Judith Cobb & Joan Allen-Hart, *Preserving Legal Materials in Digital Formats* (prepared for the Legal Information Preservation Alliance) (Feb. 4 2005)..... 16

Lawrence B. Solum, *Triangulating Public Meaning: Corpus Linguistics, Immersion, and the Constitutional Record* (Apr. 26, 2017) (working paper), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3019494> 11

Letter from Brewster Kahle, Digital Librarian and Founder, Internet Archive, to Reps. Issa and Nadler, H. Comm. on Courts, Intellectual Property and the Internet of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary (Feb. 10, 2017), <https://perma.cc/BT6M-4J56> 20

Letter from Professor Elizabeth Warren, Harvard Law School to The Honorable John J. Thomas, U.S Bankr. Court, Middle District of Pa. (Jan. 4, 2008), <https://perma.cc/P2D7-9UV6> 7

Letter from James Madison to W.T. Barry (Aug. 4, 1822), *in 9 Writings of James Madison* 103, 103 (Hunt ed., 1910)..... 2

Library Innovation Lab at Harvard University, <http://lil.law.harvard.edu/> 5

Lonny Hoffman, *Twombly and Iqbal’s Measure: An Assessment of the Federal Judicial Center’s Study of Motions To Dismiss*, 6 FED. CTS. L. REV. 1 (2011)..... 12

Lynn M. LoPucki, *Court-System Transparency*, 94 IOWA L. REV. 481, 515 (2009)..... 21

Lynn M. LoPucki, *The Politics of Research Access to Federal Court Data*, 80 Texas L. Rev. 2161 (2002)..... 8

Media Freedom and Information Access Clinic, <https://law.yale.edu/mfia/> 5

NARA Records Disposition Schedule N1-021-10-216

Paul Conway, *Preservation in the Age of Google: Digitization, Digital Preservation, and Dilemmas*, 80 Libr. Quarterly 61 (2010)16

Peter W. Martin, *District Court Opinions that Remain Hidden Despite a Longstanding Congressional Mandate of Transparency – The Result of Judicial Autonomy and Systemic Indifference* (working paper) (Aug. 17, 2017)19

Peter W. Martin, *Online Access to Court Records—From Documents to Data, Particulars to Patterns*, 53 VILL. L. REV. 855, 864 (2008)17

Preservation Policy, AALL, <https://perma.cc/UKH7-M2GL>16

Rebecca Kunkel, *Law Libraries and the Future of Public Access to Born-Digital Government Information*, 109 LAW LIBR. J. 67 (2017)16

S. Rep. No. 107-174, at 23 (2002) 3

Sara S. Greene, Parina Patel, and Katherine Porter, *Cracking the Code: An Empirical Analysis of Consumer Bankruptcy Success*, 101 Minn. L. Rev. 1031 (2017)8

Teresa A. Sullivan, Elizabeth Warren, and Jay Lawrence Westbrook, *As We Forgive Our Debtors: Bankruptcy and Consumer Credit in America* (1989)..... 6

Teresa A. Sullivan, Elizabeth Warren, and Jay Lawrence Westbrook, *Persistence of Local Legal Culture: Twenty Years of Evidence from the Federal Bankruptcy Courts*, 17 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 801 (1994).....6

Thomas Lee & Stephen Mouritsen, *Judging Ordinary Meaning*, 127 Yale L.J. (forthcoming 2017)..... 11

Thomas Lee & Stephen Mouritsen, *The Path Forward for Law and Corpus Linguistics, Volokh Conspiracy* (Aug. 11, 2017), <http://wapo.st/2vVWG19> 11

William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, *Legal Precedent: A Theoretical and Empirical Analysis*, 19 J.L. & Econ. 249 (1976)9
